
 

 

 

Please ask for: Sarah Selway 

 
 

 
Direct Dial: 01392 265275 

Email: sarah.selway@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  

 
To the Chair and Members  
of the Licensing Committee 
 

Your ref:  

 

 
Office of Corporate Manager (Democratic & Civic Support) 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris 

Street, Exeter on TUESDAY 23 JULY 2013 at 5.30 pm to consider the following business. 

 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sarah Selway, on 
Exeter 265275. 
 
 Pages 
 A G E N D A 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES  

 To receive apologies from Committee members.  
 

 

2 MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2013.  
 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting.  
 

 

4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 To pass the following resolution: 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for item 5 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 

 



and 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

  
 

 Part II: Item suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 

 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847/TRANSPORT ACT 1985, SECTION 16 

5 APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE (MR JS) 5 - 10 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Environment. 
 

(Report circulated to Members)  
 

 

 Part I: Item suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

6 POLICY IN RELATION TO THE LICENSING OF SEX ESTABLISHMENTS 11 - 100 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Environment. 
 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

 

 
 
 

Membership - 
Councillors Owen (Chair), Dawson (Deputy Chair), Choules, Clark, D J Henson, Laws, Macdonald, 
Newby, Payne, Pearson, Ruffle, Shiel, Tippins and Winterbottom 
 

 
 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 
how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees) on (01392) 265107 for further information. 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 
265107. 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Democratic Services (Committees) 01392 265197 or email 
committee.services@exeter.gov.uk  



Agenda Item 5

Page 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 LICENSING COMMITTEE 
23 JULY 2013 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 
POLICY IN RELATION TO THE LICENSING OF SEX ESTABLISHMENTS 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Licensing Committee’s approval of 
the draft Exeter City Council Sex Establishment policy (attached at Appendix 
A).   

1.2 The matter has been given consideration at the Licensing Committees held 
on 24 July 2012 and 12 February 2013 and the issue has been the subject of 
a widespread public consultation. Further, the Licensing Committee currently 
has an interim policy relating to the licensing of Sex Establishments adopted 
on 24 July 2012 and regard has also been had to the terms of that 
 policy. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 New provisions under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 were adopted in July 2012 giving the Council more powers to regulate 
Sex Entertainment Venues (SEVs) as Sex Establishments alongside Sex 
Shops and Sex Cinemas.   

2.2 The amended legislation provides for local authorities to formulate policies on 
how it will deal with applications for Sex Establishment licences, including 
limits on the number of Sex Establishments of any type according to what is 
considered appropriate within Exeter. 

3. CONSULTATION 

3.1 The consultation revealed that most respondents supported the adoption of a 
policy in relation to Sex Establishments.  Most respondents felt that there 
were no localities within Exeter that were appropriate for SEVs and Sex 
Cinemas and almost as few felt that there were no localities within Exeter that 
were appropriate for Sex Shops.  Large majorities considered that Sex 
Establishments were unsuitable near specific types of premises such as 
schools and places of worship. An analysis of the consultation is contained in 
Appendix B. 

4. DRAFT POLICY AND LIMIT ON NUMBERS 

4.1 The draft policy has been prepared on the basis of the results of the 
consultation, official guidance and other relevant Council strategies. 

4.2 In particular, the draft policy states that there is no place within Exeter which it 
could be said is situated in a locality where it would be appropriate to licence 
SEVs which is referred to as a nil policy. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



4.3 The 
[...]
ves the Council a high 
degree of control on particular types of sex establishment and there is no right 
of appeal against a refusal on this ground. 

7.2 The draft policy states that the Council has been unable to identify an 
appropriate locality for either SEVs or Sex Cinemas. It remains open to any 
applicant to demonstrate to the Council that there is an appropriate locality 
which has not been previously identified by the draft policy.   While the draft 
policy is closed in some aspects it will be incumbent upon any Licensing 
Committee determining an application to keep an open mind. 

8. REGULATIONS 

8.1 The legislation allows for the Council to make standard conditions in the form 
of regulations, regulating the operation of Sex Establishments. The proposed 
standard conditions are set out in Appendix 4 to the draft policy. This does not 
preclude the making of further bespoke conditions where necessary in 
relation to individual application. 

9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 It is recommended that the Licensing Committee adopts the Sex 
Establishment Licensing Policy as set out in Appendix A. 

Assistant Director Environment 

ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended)
Background papers used in compiling this report: 
None. 

Page 11



Page 12



Appendix A 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

SEX ESTABLISHMENT 

LICENSING POLICY 

Draft: July 2013 

Page 13



INDEX 

Section 1   Introduction 

Section 2   Legal background 

Section 3   Policy background 

Section 4   Public consultation 

Section 5   Applications 

Section 6   Mandatory grounds for refusal 

Section 7   Discretionary grounds for refusal 

Section 8  Conditions 

Section 9   Waiver 

Section 10  Enforcement 

Section 11  Fees 

Appendix  1 Application form 

Appendix   2 Site notice and newspaper advertisement 

Appendix 3   Standard conditions 

Appendix 4   Procedure for hearing for SE licence application 

Page 14



1.  INTRODUCTION  

1.1. On 13 June 1983 Exeter City Council (“the Council”) adopted legislation which enables it 

to licence sex establishments, categorised as either sex shops or sex cinemas, within the 

city of Exeter, with effect from 1 September 1983.  Those parts of the Act continue to 

have effect.  

1.2. On 24 July 2012 the Council adopted amended legislation which further enables it to 

license sexual entertainment venues (SEVs) as an additional category of sex 

establishments, with effect from 3 September 2012. 

1.3. The Council recognises that Parliament has made it a lawful activity to operate a licensed 

sex establishment and such businesses are a legitimate part of the retail and leisure 

industries. When undertaking its statutory function as the Licensing Authority, the role of 

the Council is to administer the licensing regime in accordance with the law. The Council 

will not exercise its duties in accordance with any moral standing and will not take in to 

account any unrelated considerations that would call in to question the validity of any 

subsequent decision made.   

1.4. In this document, the Council sets out the policy it will adopt when making decisions 

under the legislation (the Policy). 

1.5. The Policy gives guidance to prospective applicants, persons who may wish to object to 

or support an application and members of the Council’s Licensing Committee when 

making a decision in respect of an application.   

1.6. Each application will be considered on its individual merits and the Policy is intended to 

give prospective applicants an early indication of whether their specific application is 

likely to be successful and the material facts that will be taken in to consideration when 

determining an application. 

1.7. No policy will ever be considered absolute and there may be occasions where the 

Council may depart from the Policy having regard to the unique characteristics of any 

one particular application. 

Page 15



1.8. Exeter is an historic city lo
[...]
LEGAL BACKGROUND 

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

2.1. Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (the Act) 

established a licensing regime for two categories of sex establishment, namely sex 

cinemas and sex shops. 

2.2. The Policing and Crime Act 2009 amended the Act to create a new category of sex 

establishment known as the sexual entertainment venue. In brief, these are venues 

offering live performance or displays of nudity for the purposes of sexually stimulating 

any member of the audience. The Council adopted these provisions with effect from 3 

September 2012 with the consequence that SEVs are now licensable in Exeter. The 

legislation does not confer “grandfather rights” on existing licensed premises. This 

enables the Council to take a fresh look at sex establishment licensing in Exeter, having 

regard to the principles in the legislation and all other material considerations. 

Definitions 

2.3. For the purpose of the Policy, the following definitions will apply, provided that any 

subsequent amendments to the Act will also be taken into account: 

2.4. Sex Shop

Any premises, vessel, vehicle or stall used for a business which consists to a significant 

degree of selling, hiring, exchanging, lending, displaying or demonstrating: 

a) Sex articles; or 

b) Other things intended for use in connection with, or for the purpose of stimulating 

or encouraging: 

i. Sexual activity; or 

ii. Acts of force or restraint which are associated with sexual activity 

No premises shall be treated as a sex shop by reason only of their use for the exhibition 

of moving pictures by whatever means produced. 

Page 18



2.5. Sex Article

Anything made for use in connection with, or for the purpose of stimulating or 

encouraging: 

i. Sexual activity; or 

ii. Acts of force or restraint which are associated with sexual activity; 

and anything to which the sub-paragraph below applies. 

This applies t
[...]
hat, ignoring 

financial gain, it must reasonably be assumed to be provided solely or principally for the 

purpose of sexually stimulating any member of the audience (whether by verbal or other 

means),  

a) “audience” includes an audience of one 

b) “relevant entertainment” means any live performance or any live display of 

nudity; 

c)  “display of nudity” means—  

i. in the case of a woman, exposure of her nipples, pubic area, genitals 

or anus; and 

ii.   in the case of a man, exposure of his pubic area, genitals or anus; 

d) “premises” includes any vessel, vehicle or stall but does not include any 

private dwelling to which the public is not admitted 

The following are not sexual entertainment venues for the purposes of the legislation— 

(a) sex cinemas and sex shops; 

(b) premises at which the provision of relevant entertainment as mentioned in sub-

paragraph (1) is such that, at the time in question and including any relevant 

entertainment which is being so provided at that time— 

(i) there have not been more than eleven occasions on which relevant entertainment has 

been so provided which fall (wholly or partly) within the period of 12 months ending with 

that time; 

Page 20



(ii) no such occasion has lasted for more than 24 hours; and 

(iii) no such occasion has begun within the period of one month beginning with the end of 

any previous occasion on which relevant entertainment has been so provided (whether 

or not that previous occasion falls within the 12 month period mentioned in sub-

paragraph (i)); 

(c) premises specified or described in an order made by the relevant national authority. 

2.8. The legislation provides both mandatory and discretionary grounds for refusal. The 

Council’s approach in relation to these grounds is set out in Sections 6 and 7 of this 

Policy respectively. The legislation also provides discretion to the Council to waive the 

need for a licence.  The Council’s policy in relation to waiver is set 
[...]


premises, such as a school or place of worship, or more specifically, by reference to a 

defined locality. The Guidance also indicates that local authorities could also use a 

licensing policy to indicate how many sex establishments, or sex establishments of a 

particular kind, they consider to be appropriate for a particular locality.  

3.3. The Council has followed the Guidance in drawing up this Policy. 

City Centre Strategy 

3.4 A new City Centre Strategy is currently being developed, with publication of the 

Strategy expected in Autumn 2013.  A core aim will be to deliver a vibrant, 

welcoming and safe evening and night-time economy. The evening and night-time 

economies have grown significantly over recent years and a key aim will be to 

ensure that the City Centre in the evening and at night is a welcoming place for a 

very broad cross-section of the population. The City Centre cafe culture has grown 

exponentially over the last decade and an aim is to see further growth for the 

evening and night-time period over the next 5-10 years. 

Cultural Strategy 

3.5 The Council’s is about to produce an interim Cultural Strategy. A key part of the strategy 

will include the aim to improve the quality of the cultural offering to a wider range of 

audiences, and to remove barriers in order to encourage more people to be part of the 

night time economy. 

Page 24



Local Development Framework: Core Strategy  

3.6 Where planning permission is required for a proposed sex establishment the City Council 

will consider the advice in the National Planning Policy Framework, the Exeter Core 

Strategy adopted February 2012 and the Exeter Local Plan 1st Review adopted March 

2005 as well as other material considerations.  

3.7 One of the aims contained in the Core Strategy is to provide and enhance retail, cultural 

and tourist facilities in the City Centre that reflect and enhance Exeter’s regional and sub-

regional status and sphere of influence, that add to economic growth, that build social 

cohesion, and that promote vitality and viability; and continue to enhance the Quay and 

Canal area as a centre for tourism and recreation. 

3.8 Completion of the Princesshay development in 2007/2008 has strengthened Exeter’s 

retail ‘offer’. It is, however, in the nature of retailing that the relative attractiveness of a 

shopping centre will be challenged continually by competitors from elsewhere and from 

out-of-town development. The Local Development Framework must, together with the 

City Centre Strategy, ensure that the status of Exeter as a retail destination is maintained 

and enhanced.

3.9 The Council has had regard to these broad strategic aims, so far as relevant, in the 

development of this Policy, and feels that the presence of SEV’s and sex cinemas within 

the city centre is not compatible with these broad aims. 

Page 25



4  PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

4.1. In developing this Policy, the Council conducted an extensive public consultation, 

involving an on-line survey and a postal survey. In total, there were 169 responses. The 

results of these surveys have helped to inform the content of the Policy.  

4.2. The survey questionnaire dealt substantively with the requirement or otherwise for a 

policy for SEVs. Respondents were asked to indicate whether their answers would have 

differed in relation to the other categories of sex establishments and most indicated that 

they would not: sex cinemas (86%) and sex shops (72%). However, in relation to sex 

shops, there were a sizeable number of respondents who felt that the retail nature of 

such allowed this type of sex establishment to be viewed in a more acceptable light than 

those sex establishments providing entertainment. 

4.3.  The survey showed strong support for having an SEV policy, with (92%) of respondents 

supporting adoption. 

4.4. There was support for SEV policies dealing with: the suitability of the applicant (76%); 

character of localities for the location of sex establishments (67%); and compatibility with 

neighbouring uses (67%). There was also support for a policy dealing with the interior 

layout of the venue (61%). 

4.5. Respondents were asked whether there were any localities within the Exeter which were 

appropriate for SEVs. Few of those responding found that the character of any locality 

would highly suitable for an SEV and in the case of each locality the majority found that 

the character would be highly unsuitable. 

4.6. The consultation revealed that most respondents considered SEVs to be highly 

incompatible with certain neighbouring uses: educational (82%); places of worship 

(84%); family leisure facilities such as cinemas (82%); residential (83%); galleries and 

museums (73%), and youth facilities (83%). There was a more even split as to financial 

institutions (60%) saying incompatible; and shops (65%) saying incompatible.  

Respondents were more evenly split on the compatibility of public houses and bars with 

SEVs with 55% saying highly incompatible.  

Page 26



4.7 The issues of locality and juxtaposition were not the only issues considered to be 

important by respondents in deciding whether or not to grant a licence. Large majorities 

considered the following issues to be very or fairly important: the ability to properly 

manage activities off the premises such as customers entering or leaving (72%); the 

ability to supervise (73%); disabled access (59%), and the quality of the venue (63%). 

4.8 The Council has taken due account of these community views, particularly where they 

reveal strong support for (or against) a particular position. 

Page 27



5  APPLICATIONS 

5.1.    The Council’s policy in respect of applications is as follows: 

POLICY 1: PROCEDURE FOR APPLICATIONS 

(1) Applicants for new licences, renewals and transfers will be required to 

complete the application form at Appendix 1 to this Policy. If the application form 

is 
[...]
al to only a narrow sector of the community, 

and are unlikely to enhance the cultural reputation of the City of Exeter; 

(b) are (while not excluding women) generally unattractive environments for 

women workers to attend and so tend to discriminate against such workers; 

(c)   inconsistent with goals of community cohesion, particularly having regard to 

the sensitivities of children, and the fears and sensitivities of women workers, 

residents and visitors. 

7.11. Fourth, in relation to SEVs, the Council has also had due regard to the need to advance 

equality of opportunity between men and women. It considers that the presence of SEVs 

in any locality in the City of Exeter will not advance equality of opportunity of women 

Page 34



workers or residents. It recognizes that a nil per locality policy may reduce the 

employment opportunities for performers. However, it also recognizes that those working 

in SEVs are often peripatetic and self-employed, and so will retain the opportunity to find 

employment as performers at other venues or in other roles in the leisure industry. The 

Council believes that, on clear balance, in gender equality terms, its policy is both 

supportable and correct. 

7.12. Fifth, in relation to existing sex establishments, since their opening the City Centre 

offering has been enhanced both in terms of the quality of its retail offering and in terms 

of its cultural offering 

7.13.  The Council considers that the Policy is clearly necessary, proportionate and justified 

within the Provision of Services Regulations 2009 and the Human Rights Act 1998.  

7.14  The Council has disregarded any moral consideration in formulating this Policy. It has 

also taken account of the possibility that some of the consultation responses may have 

been motivated by moral considerations. 

POLICY 7: THE NUMBER OF SEX ESTABLISHMENTS 

The Council’s Policy is that there is no locality within Exeter in which it would be 

appropriate to license an SEV or a sex cinema. Accordingly, the appropriate 

number of these categories of sex establishments for each and every locality 

within Exeter is nil.  The Council’s Policy is that there are currently two localities in 

which it is appropriate sex shop and these are the localities surrounding the 

existing licensed premises in Fore Street and Sidwell Street. Accordingly, the 

appropriate number of sex shops for each of these localities is one.  

7.15  The Council may refuse a licence on the ground that it would be inappropriate having 

regard to the character of the relevant locality. The Council’s Policy as to this ground of 

refusal has been formulated in particular by a consideration of the material set out in 

sections 2-4 above. 

POLICY 8: CHARACTER OF LOCALITY 

Page 35



(1) The Council’s Policy is that sex establishments are unsuitable uses in localities 

whose character is, or is significantly, one or more of the following: 

i. educational; 

ii. residential; 

iii. religious; 

iv. family leisure. 

v. late night entertainment and shopping 

(2) In other cases, the question of the appropriateness of the sex establishment 

having regard to the character of the locality will be considered on the merits of 

the individual case. 

(3) In considering the character of the locality, the Council will have regard to the 

impact of the proposed sex establishment on that character, taking account of 

size, presentation, location, lighting, trading name and all other material factors. 

(4) In considering such impact, the Council will not grant a licence where the 

exterior façade of the premises includes images (whether photographic or graphic) 

or text indicating or referring to the nature of the proposed licensed activity, save 

as specifically required or permitted by licence conditions; 

7.16  Will not normally grant premises operating at or whose façade is at ground floor level. 

7.17  The Council may refuse a licence on the grou
[...]
g customers or groups of customers, 

other than where the booth is fully and completely open on one side so that 

activities within it may at all times be clearly and readily supervised from a 

main gangway through the premises and so that at all times activities within 

it are recorded by fixed and dedicated CCTV cameras. 

Page 38



8  REGULATIONS 

8.1.  The Council has made regulations prescribing standard conditions applicable to sex 

establishments as set out in Appendix 3 to this Policy. In doing so, it has had particular 

regard to the matters set out in sections 2 and 3 above. Its policy in relation to such 

conditions is as follows. 

POLICY 11: STANDARD CONDITIONS 

(1) The Council will apply the Standard Conditions unless such conditions are 

expressly excluded or varied. 

(2) The Council will only vary or exclude the Standard conditions in exceptional 

circumstances. 

(3) In deciding whether the circumstances are exceptional, the Council will 

consider the purpose of the condition and whether that purpose would be 

advanced in equal manner if it were varied or excluded. 

8.2.  The Council may also add conditions in individual cases. Its policy in relation to the 

exercise of that power is as follows: 

POLICY 12: INDIVIDUAL CONDITIONS 

(1) The Council will add individual conditions where this is considered necessary and 

proportionate. 

(2) Prior to refusal of a licence, the Council will consider whether the proposed reason for 

refusal may be avoided by the imposition of conditions. 

(3) The Council will in general avoid adding conditions which are already conditions on a 

separate consent, such as a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 or a 

planning consent. 

(4) Before adding conditions, the Council will notify the applicant of the proposal to add 

conditions and give an opportunity for the applicant and any other party to make 

submissions as to the proposal. 

Page 39



9  WAIVER 

9.1.  The Council has power to waive the requirement for a licence where it considers that to 

require a licence would be unreasonable or inappropriate. In deciding whether to 

exercise its discretion to waive the requirement for a licence, the Council will apply the 

following policy. 

POLICY 13: WAIVER 

The Council’s policy is to grant waivers only when all of the following conditions 

are satisfied: 

(1) The waiver is sought in respect of a temporary event. 

(2) The event does not consist of striptease, lap-dancing, pole dancing or similar 

activities. 

(3) If an application for a licence were to be made, the application 

would not, in the opinion of the Council, be likely to attract any reasonable 

objections. 

Page 40



10  ENFORCEMENT 

10.1.  The Council will conduct enforcement activities in relation to sex establishment licences 

according to the principles set out in the Exeter City Council Environmental Health 

Services Enforcement Policy. A copy of the Enforcement Policy may be obtained from 

the Council upon request, and is also obtainable from the Council’s website.

Page 41



11  FEES 

11.1.  The Council will set fee levels for grants, variations, renewals and transfers of licences. 

Details of such fee levels will be published on its website. 

Page 42



APPENDIX 1 

Application Form 

Application for grant, renewal or transfer of sex establishment licence pursuant to 

Schedule 3, Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  

IMPORTANT NOTES 

(1) All questions must be answered, save where otherwise stated. If relevant 

questions are not answered, the application will be deemed incomplete and 

returned to the Applicant. 

(2) Any person who, in connection with an application for a grant, renewal or 

transfer of a sex establishment licence makes a false statement which he knows to 

be false in any material respect or which he does not believe to be true, is guilty of 

an offence and liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding £20,000.
[...]
-

�!�	��2�#������<�

$��	��2�#������<�

*!	+���!.�!��!

=�������	,�!��!

���

�!�	�>����

$�..!��

*�(�/�.�"!���

�(!,

�	�>!������	!	���

Page 96



Appendix C 

Equality Impact Assessment – Sex Establishment Policy  
Licensing Committee 23 July 2013 

Introduction 
This Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) relates to the proposed adoption of a policy 
for licensing sex establishments (sexual entertainment venues [SEV], sex cinemas 
and sex shops). 

Broad affects of policy 
The policy introduces a limit on the number of such premises, and proposes that 
there is no locality within Exeter that is appropriate for either a SEV or sex cinema. It 
goes on to establish a limit of one sex shop in each of two localities within the city 
centre. 

It also introduces regulations to control the management, supervision and design of 
such premises, and allows additional conditions to be fashioned by the Council 
dealing with any application, variation, renewal or review. 

Impact on target equality groups 
In terms of gender, the policy has a positive impact by helping to protect women 
living or working in or visiting the vicinity of sex establishments by diminishing the 
impact that SEVs are permitted to have on their surroundings, e.g. through limiting 
their numbers and controlling the external appearance, advertising and solicitation 
associated with such premises. 

The Council recognises that a nil per locality policy may reduce the employment 
opportunities for performers. However, it also recognises that those working in SEVs 
are often peripatetic and self-employed, and so will retain the opportunity to find 
employment as performers at other venues or in other roles in the leisure industry. 
The Council believes that, on clear balance, in gender equality terms, its policy is 
both supportable and correct. 

The policy holds that sex establishments are inappropriate near to particular sensitive 
uses, including schools, places of worship, family leisure facilities, residential 
dwellings, historic buildings, youth facilities and cultural facilities. For this reason the 
policy is deemed to have a positive impact upon younger people and children, faith 
groups and minority faiths groups. 

The policy has a positive impact on disabled people as all parts of any premises 
open to the public shall be accessible to disabled people save for WC facilities where 
there are separate WC facilities specially designed for use by disabled people. 

The policy is deemed to have a neutral impact on the following groups – men, 
transgender, all races, lesbians, gay men and bisexuals, older people and those of 
no faith. 

Conclusion 
In conclusion, this policy is not deemed to have a negative impact on any target 
equality group. It is deemed to have a positive impact on a number of groups, but this 
positive impact is not deemed to be high. 

R. Norley 
Assistant Director Environment 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence (Mr JS)
	Appendix

	6 POLICY IN RELATION TO THE LICENSING OF SEX ESTABLISHMENTS
	Appendix A SE Policy July 232013
	Appendix B
	Sex Establishments Questionnaire Analysis 4 06 13 _2_
	Sex Establishments Questionnaire text _2_
	Sex Establishment Pye Charts for text answers 03.07
	Equality Impact AssessmentSE




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

23 July 2013 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Keith Owen (Chair)  

Councillors Dawson, Choules, Clark, D J Henson, Laws, Macdonald, Newby, Pearson, 
Ruffle, Shiel and Tippins  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Payne and Winterbottom 

 
Also present: 

 
Assistant Director Environment, Corporate Manager - Legal, Solicitor, Principal Licensing 
Officer and Democratic Services Manager (Committees) 

 
13 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2013 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
  

14 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
  

15 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press and 
Public 
 
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1 and  2  of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847/TRANSPORT ACT 1985, SECTION 16 
 

16 Application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence (Mr JS) 
 
RESOLVED that Mr JS’s application be refused.  

 
(Report circulated to Members) 

  
17 POLICY IN RELATION TO THE LICENSING OF SEX ESTABLISHMENTS 

 
The Assistant Director Environment identified a small number of typographical errors 
in the Policy, which were highlighted and corrected. 
 
The Assistant Director Environment presented the report to seek the Licensing 
Committee’s approval of the draft Exeter City Council Sex Establishment policy. The 
issue has been the subject of a widespread public consultation. A total of 169 replies 
had been received. 



 

 
 

 
Members were advised that the consultation revealed that most respondents 
supported the adoption of a policy in relation to Sex Establishments, together with the 
means to regulate the management and ownership. The majority of  respondents felt 
that there were no localities within Exeter that were appropriate for Sex 
Entertainment Venues (SEV’s) and Sex Cinemas whilst a smaller majority felt that 
there were no localities within Exeter that were appropriate for Sex Shops. However, 
many respondents made a clear differentiation between SEV’s /sex cinemas, and 
sex shops, the latter being a predominantly day-time retail operation visited by single 
customers, whilst the former being predominantly evening entertainment operations 
visited by groups of customers. 
 
Large majorities considered that Sex Establishments were unsuitable near specific 
types of premises such as Schools and places of worship.  
 
The draft policy had taken into account the emerging outcomes of the Council’s draft 
City Centre Strategy and Culture Strategy which seek to improve and widen what the 
city centre was offering in order to encourage a wider cross-section of the public to 
visit, and feel at ease. The draft policy also took into account the Core Strategy which 
aimed to enhance retail, cultural and tourist facilities in the City Centre. In taking 
these broad strategic aims into account, the Council felt that the presence of SEV’s 
and sex cinemas within the City Centre was not compatible with these strategic aims. 
 
Proposed policy 7 stated that the two localities which were appropriate for sex shop 
were Fore Street and Sidwell Street and the appropriate number in each locality was 
one. The draft policy stated that the Council had been unable to identify and 
appropriate locality for either SEVs or Sex Cinemas. It remained open to any 
applicant to demonstrate to the Council that there was an appropriate locality which 
had not been previously identified by the draft policy; the Licensing Committee 
needed to have an open mind to each application, and make an exception from 
policy when there was cause to do so. 
 
In response to a Member, the Assistant Director Environment clarified that should an 
application for a SEV be submitted it would be for the Licensing Committee to 
determine. Should the Committee be minded to approve any such application they 
would be able to make further bespoke conditions where necessary as well as the 
standard conditions in the draft policy. 
 
The majority of Members supported the policy and the Committee thanked all the 
officers involved for their hard work in drafting the policy. 
 
RESOLVED that the Sex Establishment Licensing Policy as set out in Appendix A be 
adopted. 

 
(Report circulated) 

 
 
  
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.15 pm 
 
 

Chair 


